
 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT KANSAS CITY 
 

POLICE NO. : 21-000040 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095462479 

OCN: HU002699 

 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  

 )  

CLINTON R. EVERHART  )  

13606 Cypress Avenue ) CASE NO. 2116-CR 

Grandview, MO 64030 ) DIVISION  

DOB: 02/24/1974 )  

Race/Sex: W/M )  

 )  

DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT  

WARRANT REQUESTED 
 

Count I. Sodomy Or Attempted Sodomy - 1st Degree (566.060-001Y20201115.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.060, RSMo, 
committed the felony of sodomy in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under 
Section 566.060, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, RSMo, 
in that on or about January 4, 2021, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant 
for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of the defendant knowingly had 
deviate sexual intercourse with Confidential Victim by the use of forcible compulsion. 

  
The offense of sodomy in the first degree or an attempt to commit sodomy in the first 

degree is a felony for which the authorized term of imprisonment is life imprisonment or a 
term of years not less than five years.  No person found guilty of sodomy in the first degree 
or an attempt to commit sodomy in the first degree shall be granted a suspended imposition 
of sentence or suspended execution of sentence.  An individual convicted and sentenced for 
this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.   
 

Count II. Sodomy Or Attempted Sodomy - 1st Degree (566.060-001Y20201115.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.060, RSMo, 
committed the offense of attempted sodomy in the first degree, punishable upon 
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conviction under Section 566.060, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 
217.735, RSMo, in that on or about January 4, 2021, in the County of Jackson, State of 
Missouri, the defendant knowingly touched his penis to Confidential Victim's mouth, and 
such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the offense of sodomy in the 
first degree with Confidential Victim, and was done for the purpose of committing such 
sodomy. 
 
The offense of sodomy in the first degree or an attempt to commit sodomy in the first degree 
is a felony for which the authorized term of imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of 
years not less than five years.  No person found guilty of sodomy in the first degree or an 
attempt to commit sodomy in the first degree shall be granted a suspended imposition of 
sentence or suspended execution of sentence.  An individual convicted and sentenced for this 
offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.   

  
 

Count III. Kidnapping - Facilitating A Felony - Inflicting Injury - Terrorizing - 1st 

Degree (565.110-002Y20201004.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.110, RSMo, 
committed the class B felony of kidnapping in the first degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about January 4, 2021, in the County of Jackson, 
State of Missouri, defendant unlawfully confined Confidential Victim for a substantial 
period, without Confidential Victim’s consent by the use of forcible compulsion for the 
purpose of facilitating the commission of the felony of sodomizing Confidential Victim.  
  

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not 
to exceed fifteen (15) years.  An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not 
be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 
 

Count IV. Unlawful Possession Of A Firearm (571.070-001Y20205212.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.070, RSMo, 
committed the class D felony of unlawful possession of a concealable firearm, punishable 
under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or about January 4, 2021, in the 
County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly possessed a rifle, a  firearm, 
and on June 6, 2016, the defendant was convicted of the felony of Possession of a Controlled 
Substance in the Buchanan County Circuit Court and on February 27, 2015, the defendant 
was convicted of the felony of Possession of a Controlled Substance in the Jackson County 
Circuit Court. 
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The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri 
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to exceed 
seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the 
county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 

 
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted 
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 

 JEAN PETERS BAKER 
  Prosecuting Attorney 
  Jackson County, Missouri 
  by, 
 
  /s/ Audrey McCormick 

  Audrey McCormick (#63071) 
  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
  415 East 12th Street, Floor 7M  
  Kansas City, MO 64106 
  (816) 881-3555 
  AEMcCormick@jacksongov.org 
 

WITNESSES: 
1.  DET Beau D. Bailey, 1200 Main Street, Grandview, MO 64030   
2.  DET Stephanie Jones, 1200 Main Street, Grandview, MO 64030   
3.  DET Megan Larkey, 1200 Main Street, Grandview, MO 64030   
4.  PO John Newsham, 1200 Main Street, Grandview, MO 64030   
5.  PO Michael Russell, 1200 Main Street, Grandview, MO 64030   
6.     

  , 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 64106   
 








